

27  
25.04.2024  
d.p.

**In The High Court At Calcutta  
Special Civil Jurisdiction  
Appellate Side**

**C.P.A.N. 351 of 2023  
In  
W.P.A. 7642 of 2020**

**Avijit Sarkar & Anr.  
-versus  
Sukumar Halder**

**Mr. Lakshminath Bhattacharyya.  
...For the Petitioner.**

**Mr. S. Panda.  
...For the Contemnor.**

The matter relates to demolition of unauthorized construction. The Municipality has sought forces from the Sub-Divisional Officer, Baruipur. It has been submitted that on account of non-availability of the police force, demolition cannot be carried out.

The Court is not convinced with the submission made on behalf of the Municipality that proper steps were taken to comply the direction passed by the Court. Admittedly, there has been enough delay in compliance of the Court's direction.

The Municipality is directed to file an affidavit explaining the delay. An affidavit of compliance shall also be filed on the adjourned date with advance copy to the learned advocate appearing for the petitioner.

The Sub-Divisional Officer, Baruipur shall take necessary steps to provide adequate police forces so

that the order of demolition can be acted upon without any further delay.

Let the matter appear in the list on 27<sup>th</sup> June, 2024.

**( Amrita Sinha, J.)**