

01.08.2024
Ct. No.14
Sl. No.78
AGM

**In The High Court at Calcutta
Special Jurisdiction
Appellate Side**

**C.P.A.N. 351 of 2023
in
WPA 7642 of 2020**

**Avijit Sarkar & Anr.
Vs.
Sukumar Halder**

Mr. Lakshminath Bhattacharyya
... For the petitioners.

Mr. Subhrangsu Panda
Ms. Ira Bhattacharyya
Ms. Mithu Singha Mahapatra
... For the alleged contemnor.

The matter relates to unauthorised construction over a waterbody.

The Chairman of the Joynagar Majilpur Municipality has filed an affidavit-of-compliance mentioning that all unauthorised construction has been removed.

The proceeding signed by the parties on 25th June, 2024 is annexed with the affidavit-of-compliance. The signature of the petitioner, the BDO, Jaynagar I Development Block, the Inspector-in-charge, Jaynagar P.S., the Executive Officer of Joynagar Majilpur

Municipality and the Sub Assistant Engineer of the Municipality are appended to the said proceeding.

Despite the signature of the petitioner in the proceeding, the learned advocate for the petitioner insists that the unauthorised construction is yet to be removed.

The petitioner is directed to produce photographs of the unauthorised construction so that necessary direction may be passed directing the concerned authority to enquire the same.

List on **22nd August, 2024.**

(Amrita Sinha, J.)